In the

Supreme Court of the United States

RETIREMENT PLANS COMMITTEE OF IBM, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

LARRY W. JANDER, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL, AND ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JOHN E. ROBERTS PROSKAUER ROSE LLP One International Place Boston, MA 02110 (617) 526-9600

LINDSEY H. CHOPIN PROSKAUER ROSE LLP 650 Poydras Street, Suite 1800 New Orleans, LA 70130 (504) 310-4088 Russell L. Hirschhorn

Counsel of Record

Proskauer Rose LLP

Eleven Times Square

New York, NY 10036

(212) 969-3000

rhirschhorn@proskauer.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae (Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover) Daryl Joseffer
Janet Galeria
U.S. Chamber Litigation
Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

Janet M. Jacobson
The American Benefits
Council
1501 M Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6700

Counsel for the American Benefits Council ALIYA ROBINSON
THE ERISA INDUSTRY
COMMITTEE
701 Eighth Street, NW,
Suite 610
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 627-1930

Counsel for the ERISA Industry Committee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. ESOPs Offer Unique Benefits to Employers and Employees	5
II. ESOPs Are Favored by Congress	7
III.Courts Have Historically Protected Employers Who Offer ESOPs.	9
IV. The Decision Below Ignores the Teachings of Dudenhoeffer and Creates a Circuit Split	. 13
V. If the Decision Below Stands, Plan Sponsors Will Be Discouraged from Offering ESOPs,	
Harming Participants and Sponsors Alike	. 15
CONCLUSION	. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
CASES
Amgen Inc. v. Harris, 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016)passim
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)
Edgar v. Avaya, Inc., 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007)10
Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer, 573 U.S. 409 (2014)passim
Graham v. Fearon, 721 F. App'x 429 (6th Cir. 2018)13, 14
In re Citigroup ERISA Litig., 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)
Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc., 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008)
Laffen v. Hewlett-Packard Co., 721 F. App'x 642 (9th Cir. 2018)13, 14
Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc., 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012)
Martone v. Robb, 902 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2018)
Moench v. Robertson, 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc., 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)
Quan v. Comput. Scis. Corp., 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010)
Saumer v. Cliffs Nat. Res. Inc., 853 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017) 5, 13, 14, 15
Singh v. RadioShack Corp., 882 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2018)
White v. Marshall & Ilsley Corp., 714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013)
Whitley v. BP, P.L.C., 838 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016)
STATUTES
26 U.S.C. § 72(t)(2)(A)(vi)9
26 U.S.C. § 402(e)(4)9
26 U.S.C. § 404(k)
26 U.S.C. § 1042
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2)
29 U.S.C. § 1107(b)(1)
29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3)(A)(ii)
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, § 803(h), 90 Stat. 1520 (1976) 7, 9, 17, 18
